

INDIAN JOURNAL OF ECONOMY AND POLICY

Published by

Indian Economic Association estd. by Late Prof. C.J.Hamilton, Allahabad University, Allahabad Current Head Quarter – Aligarh Patron Prof Ghanshyam Singh

Publisher

Indian Economic Association

Address: IEA, 36, Kaveri Enclave phase-1, Ramghat Road Aligarh 202001 Website : indianeconomicassociation.in

Editor

Shri Prakash : Prof (retd.) & Head Educational Planning Unit, NIEPA, MHRD, GOI Address : C 4B, 226, Janakpuri, New Delhi 110058, India Email : shriprakash@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com ; info@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com Mobile : 8527045052

Managing Editor

Prahlad Kumar : Prof (retd.) & HOD Economics, Dept. of Economics, Allahabad University Address : 1625/907, Kalyani Devi, Prayagraj Email : prahladkumar@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com Mobile : 9935256318

Associate Managing Editor **Indu Varshney :** Principal, D.S. College, Aligarh Address : Principal, D.S. College, Aligarh Email : induvar@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com Mobile : 9411489030

Associate Managing Editor Sonia Anand Dhir : Associate Professor, JIMS, Rohini, New Delhi Address : 3, Institutional Area, Sector-5, Rohini, New Delhi Email : sonia.dhir@jimsindia.org Mobile : 9999693216

Editorial Advisory Board **Aniko Terezia Magashazi :** Head International Relations Office, Institute of Advance Studies Koszeg, Hungary Address : Kőszeg, Chernel u. 14, 9730 Hungary Email : aniko.magashazi@iask.hu

Mobile : 00-36-30-383-43-06

Cungki Kusdarjito : Pro Vice Chancellor, Janabadra University, Indonesia Addrees : Jl. Tentara Rakyat Mataram No.55-57, Bumijo, Kec. Jetis, Kota Yogyakarta, Daerah Istimewa Yogyakarta 55231, Indonesia Email : ckusdarjito@janabadra.ac.id Mobile : 658156878866

Richard F. Kiangi : Head of Department of Tax and Economics, Institute of Finance, Dar es salaam Campus, Tanzania Address : 5 Shaaban Robert Street, Dar es Salaam, Tanzania Email : richard.kiangi@ifm.ac.tz Mobile : 255713442602

Rajas Parchure : Director - Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Pune Address : 846, Shivajinagar, Deccan, Pune 411004 Email : rajas.parchure@gipe.ac.in Mobile : 91-20-25683300 Pooja Jain : Director, Jagan Institute of Management Studies, New Delhi Address : 3, Institutional Area, Sector-5, Rohini, New Delhi Email : poojajain@jimsindia.org Mobile : 9810575404

Shengjiang Shan : Dean – School of Entrepreneurship, Director-Sino European Studies, Zhejiang Yuexiu University, China Address : No.2801 Middle Qunxian Road, Shaoxing. Zhejiang. China Email : 19871001@zyufl.edu.cn Mobile : 0575-89114107

Hanuman Prasad : Dean Mohan Lal Sukhadia University, Udaipur Address : Mohanlal Sukhadia University Udaipur 313001, Rajasthan, India Email : profhanumanprasad@mlsu.ac.in Phone : +919414343358

Neelam Dhall : Dean Research, Jagan Institute of Management Studies, New Delhi Address : 3, Institutional Area, Sector-5, Rohini, New Delhi Email : neelamsharma@jimsindia.org Mobile : 9891251870

Padam S. Bisht : Professor, Kumoun University Nainital, Uttrakhand Address : Kashana Ahamad college Near Sand Marry School Rajbhawan Road Tallital Nainital Uttarakhand 263002 Email : hodeconomics@kunainital.ac.in Phone : 0594236884

Swati Shastri : Associate Professor, Banasthali Vidyapeeth/ University, Rajasthan

Address : Head, Department of Economics Banasthali Vidyapith, P.O. Banasthali Vidyapith, Distt. Tonk, Rajasthan 304022 Email : swatishastri@banasthali.in Phone : 9887776407, 9352879802

Adya Prasad Pandey : President, Indian Economic Association, Aligarh

Address : G20 Arvind Colony, BHU, Varanasi 221005 Email : appandey@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com Mobile : 9436030189

Dharmendra Kumar Asthana : Secretary, Indian Economic Association, Aligarh Address : HN. 2/179, Asthana Marg, Vishnu Puri, Aligarh, 202001 Email : dkasthana@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com Mobile : 9358252197

Ajay Kumar Tomar : Chief Executive, Indian Economic Association, Aligarh Address : HN. 9 Near Shanker Vihar Quarsi, Ramghat Road, Aligarh 202001 Email : aktomar@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com Mobile : 9456667429

Authors may submit their research papers and other material on the email shriprakash@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com or info@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com of the journal with intimation to one of the editors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO

Balance of Trade and GDP of India since 2000 Ruchi Tyagi	7
Estimation of Multiple Rank Correlation Coefficient Shriprakash & Sonia Dhir	24
India's Dependency on China, Trade Imbalance and Ways to Reduce the Dependency Reshma Saifi	36
Growth Effect of Health Expenditure on Economy of Uttar Pradesh Rebecca Donald	49
A Scientometric Study of the Firm Performance concerning Environmental Disclosure System: Using VOSviewer and Tableau Smriti Kumar, Harsh Kumar, Meena Bhatia	65

The Journal is Designed and prepared for Printing by Jagan Institute of Management Studies Rohini, New Delhi

ABOUT THE JOURNAL

The Indian Journal of Economy and Policy (IJEP) is a peer reviewed / refereed quarterly journal in the discipline of Economics edited for the first time by Dr Shri Prakash. The journal is owned by Indian Economic Association. The executive council of Indian Economic Association in its online meeting held on 7th April 2022 appointed Prof Shri Prakash as editor of the journal. The journal intends to provide researchers, academicians, professionals and practitioners a platform to share knowledge through genuine research in the areas largely pertaining to the problems of the economies and economic policies. The journal is designed to promote high quality original and innovative empirical research, methodological and realistic analysis and provide policy frameworks on existing economic problems. The journal encourages researchers and policymakers to share their thoughts and experience in the area of policy making and spread this knowledge to the academic community. The journal also aims to provide an interface for multidisciplinary research by providing a platform to researchers to share the research findings focusing on economic aspects of social, political, ecological and technological phenomena.

JOURNAL PARTICULARS

Title : Indian Journal of Economy and Policy Frequency : Quarterly **ISSN** : applied for Publisher : Indian Economic Association Publisher Address : IEA, 36, Kaveri Enclave phase-1, Ramghat Road Aligarh 202001 Editor : Prof Shri Prakash Editor Address : C 4B, 226, Janakpuri, New Delhi 110058, India Copyright : Indian Economic Association Starting Year : 2023 Subject : Economics Language : English Publication format : Print Email ID : shriprakash@indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com Mobile Number : 8527045052 Website : indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com Designed and prepared : Jagan Institute of Management Studies Rohini, New Delhi

About IEA

IEA is a registered body of Indian Economics Professionals, established way back in 1917, with the objective of providing a forum for debate and discussion of theoretical and policy oriented issues of Economic Science. Visit: indianeconomicassociation.in

Email : indianeconomicassociation@gmail.com Address: IEA, 36, Kaveri Enclave phase-1, Ramghat Road Aligarh-202001

Journal website: indianjournalofeconomyandpolicy.com

Printed by Mr. Sanjay Sharma Printed at M/s Balaji Offsets, 1/1184, Ulhanpur, New Shahdra, Delhi-110032

Designed and prepared for printing by Jagan Institute of Management Studies Rohini, New Delhi